| N »}
Decision No. S13I5T5 ' @HH@UMAL
BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIAJ

- In the Matter of the Application of :

SIERRA PACIFIC POWER COMPANY for

authority to revise its electric Application.No. 53813
service tariff to offset the ' (Filed January 3, 1973)
increased cost of Purchased Electric

Power used for resale to consumers.

In the Matter of the Application of
SIERRA PACIFIC POWER COMPANY for

authority to increase its rates for Application No. 5381&
electric service in California by (Filed January 31, 1973)
initiating a fuel Adjustment Rider

in its electric tariff.

OPINI oN

The two above-entitled applications are consolidated for
the purpose of this decision because of the interrelated effectrof
the applicant's requests.
Applicant's Requests :
Sierra Pacific Power Company (applicant) is engaged in the
business of wholesale power purchasing, manufracturing, transmitting
and selling electric energy to customers in California and Nevada and'ff
is also engaged in public utility gas and water operations in: Nevada.‘ :
By Application No. 53813, applicant reqne,ts authority to |
increase its rates for electric service in California to offset anr
increase of 22% in its cost of purchased wholesale power. :

' By Application No. 53814, applicant requests. authority to
adopt and implement a fuel adjustment rider in its electric tariff in
California to offset increases in the price of fossil fuels namely
natural gas and fuel oil." S
General Information : :

' Applicant was incorporated under the laws of the State of
Nevada cn Januwery 15, 1965, as Sierra Nevada Powex Company . Its.name )
was changed on March 31, 1965 to Sierra Pacific Power Company Through

3 _J-_.. E




A-53813, A-53814 af *

& mexger on or about that date, it became the successor :Ln :Lnterest

to Siexra Pacific Power Compauny, & Maine corporation, which was ,
incorporated on March 13, 1912, as the Truckee River General Electric
Company. Such merger was authorized by this Commission's Dee:(si.on

No. 68549 of February 9, 1965, in Application No. 47272.,

Applicant provides electric sexvice to 23, 348 California
customers in the counties of Alpine, El Dorado, Mono, Nevada Placer,
Plumas and Sierra, and in the municipal corporations of South Lake
Tahoe, Portola and loyalton. It purchases approximately 25% of its.
power supply from Pacific Gas and Electric Company (PG&E), and relies
on natural gas purchased from the Southwest Gas Corporation (SGC) for
997 of its fossil fuel requirement for electric generation. o

Applicant requested a general rate increase {n November ‘

1971 (awmended May, 1972), in order to offset :‘.ncreas:[ng operat:[ng

costs and to realize a higher rate of return. The Com:(ssion in :Lts
Decision No. 80865 (dated December 19, 1972) granted the applicant

an increase in rates and stated that a rate of retuxn of 8. 00721 ,

the adopted rate base for the test year 1972 was reasonable._ The e
applicant also attempted to get authorization for a fuel adjustment

¢lause, but the decision stated that the applicant d:[d not make &
convincing showing that a fuel adjustment clause was necessary. , ’l'he
decision provided that should an additional show:f.ng by- the -company:

Justify the necessity for such a prov:!.sion, the matter could then be"
considered in a supplemental ex parte ordexr utilizing the staff fuel -

base cost estimate (5.26 cents per kwh) which was adopted in the ©
decision. The rates suthorized in the dec:ts:ton were filed and 'became‘ '
effective on January 13, 1973. _ Lo
Increase in Purchased Power Costs o ' EEE /

In Decision No. 80865, the adopted purchased power expenses B
were based on estimated 1972 test year power consumption at November,
1971 purchased power rates. Onm April 28, 1973, the applicant's’
purchased power expenses will increase because its wholesale supplier,
PGSE, tes £iled with the Federal Power Commission (FPC), Dodet No. E-7777,

L/Decision No. 81315, dated May 1, 1973, granted applicant a reﬁearfng I
Tegarding level of rate of return and federal income taxes. Lo

-2-

s




A-53813, A-53814  FG/af*

& proposed increase in Schedule No. R-1. The increase is a uniform
increase of 224 in both the demand and energy. charges and. amounts to ‘
$130,500 for the test year of 1972. - |
Increase in Fuel Cost

In Decision No. 80865, Application No. 53030 the adopted
gas expense for test year 1972 was 4 .88 cents per therm and: was: based .
on Aprill 17, 1972 gas rates. The applicant shows. in Exhibit No. B that
within an 18-uonth perlod prior to the proceeding, five gas price '

changes had occurred. After the hearings, two additional price adJust-;

ments have occurred, and after April, 1973, another gas price increase _
of 0.3 cents per therm is anticipated. Because of these increases, S
the resulting average cost of gas for the test year 1972 will have ‘
increased to 5.22 cents per therm, an increase of 7. 0%. Tn- addition, -
SGC has pending with the Pudblic Service Commission of the State of.
Nevada a gas rate increase of 0.401 cents per therm wnich ir granted
will result in an additional 8. 27 increase in gas expense above ‘that”
considered in Application No. 53030. Natural gas and oil prices are
expected to fluctuate frequently in the coming years because of

national and international problemswwnich are besetting the fossil
fvel industry. - - : :

Revenue Increase Proposals C

In order to offset the additional costs, the applicant
Proposes to (1) increase the electric rates by a uniform cents per
Kwhy amount for its California customers as shown in- the applicant'

Exhibit A to offset the purcha.sed power :[ncrease, and. 2 to :[mplement
a fuel adjustment clause to its: California tariff to reflect changes

- ¢/e

in natural gas and fuel oil expense either above or below the 5. 26 cents .

per kwh base cost expense reflected in Decision No. 80865 -
Applicant states that unless provisions are made to ofrset

the Increase in purchased power expense, the rate of. recurn will dxop

from 8.00% to 7.734% (BExhibit B, Application No. 53813), and that

without a: provision to offset the fuel cost increase, the. rate'of return

will drop from 8. OO% to 7. 65%~(Exhibit A, Applicazion No. 53814) |

3-




. . . o,

A-53813, A-5381%  FS

The Commission staff has reviewed the a.pplicant's operational -
results of the test year 1972. The following summry combines the
effect of the increased fuel and purchased power costs e.s well a.s the
proposed increases.

Summary of Earnings and Cost Increases
Year 10 ~300)

tPer Dec.:incr.:Purch. :Proposea:AdJjusted :
- :No.8035 :Fuel :Power : Pro : Rates :ResultsOf::
Item : Rates :CostslestInc: Forma Change Qpera.tia':“

Operating Revenues $6,096.0 $ - $ --$6,096;0'A$' e $5 303 7Ji
Increases-Offset Purch.Pwr. - - - - e 32 2 -

Operating B:»gpenses
Operation & Mainfenance
Purchased Power g " - :
Purchased Gas 1,126.8  78.4 - 1,205.2. S - 1,205.2
Other ‘ 1.: ’180.4 - - 1, 2180.4 .6 1 181 o
Total Oper. & MaintT 2.900.3 75.0 I30.5 3,109;2 , \ "
Deprec. & Amort. 695. - - 695. 695 5 -
Taxes (Other Than Income) 419. - - hlo.4 C-od1euy
Income Taxes 3.7‘ (37.8)(BZ.T7) 12} L 99.4. 222.8

Total Oper. Exp. 4,238.9 40.8 67.8 u,3u7 5~‘ 100.0 u,uuv.s
Operating Income 1,857.1 (WS') (67_8) 1,748 5 107 7 1 8562
Depreciated Rate Base 23,202.3 - - 23,202.3 = 23,202 3:"
Rate of Return 8.00% - - 7.5&%‘ SN 8. oo%

(InverseTtem) o

If both requests are denied; the rate of return will drop
to T7.54% and, if both requests are granted, the rate of return will
ve 8.00%, which is the rate of return authorized by Decision No. 80865.

Applicant proposes that if a remnd is received resultmg
from Docket No. E-T777 the appl:i.cant will refund to its customers > 1n
proportion to their energy use, all mnds received :t‘rom PG&E. 1'h¢,, '

- 130.5 1236 {"  7236 i



’ . | ‘
\

A-53813, A-53814

refund plan for any fuel refunds shall de filed with the California
Public Utilities Commission when such portion of the refunds allo-~
catable to California customers are accumulated to a,total of $1O ooo -
or more. ' o
Justification of Need for Fuel Cost AdJustment Factor ‘

In Exhibit B, Application No. 53814, the applicant has
demonstrated the freguency of fuel cost fluctuation snd also the |
pending fuel ¢ost increases that are Significant. The rapid'increase‘¢
in the price of fuel, unless offset by rate increases to mainxain the
authorized rate of return will cause the applicant Xo. request frequent3
offset rate increases. The applicant has made a strong,showing to
Justify a fuel adjustment c¢lause for the increasing fuel: prices. ‘
Fuel Cost Adjustment Clause ’

In Application No. 53814 the applicant proposes a fuel '

adjustment clause that is, except for a few wording changes, identical’ o

to the fuel adjustment clause the staff recommended in Application N
No. 53030. The wording changes that have been made are consistent
with the provisions authorized in the fuel adjustment.clauses for -
PG&E and Southern California Edison Company.

In addition, & statement in-the preliminary statement should N
be made as to the effective"adjustment per kilowatt hour" and the date
when 1t will become effective. ‘ u

The starf recommended in Application No. 53030 that the
utility be ordered to file a results of operation report on.the .
previous year's operations by March 31 of each year, including a ‘
showing on the reascnableness of the prices 1t pays for -fossil fuels -
end an analysis of the pu:chase power costs. This required showing i
of Justificetion ana reasonebleness of fuel prices is a. reasonable -
requirement. )

Basis for Ex Parte Action Request : \ 2

Applicant is requesting ex parte treatment of‘Application
No. 53814, (Fuel Adjustment Clause) as its showing is premised upon
this Commission's findings in Decision No. 80865 dated December'lQ,

.- 5-




A-53813, A-5381L  FG/af %

1972. As for the purchased power offset rate 1ncrease Application :
No. 53813, applicant is requesting ex parte treatment since it is an -
offset proceeding and all the required information and exhib;ts needed‘,'
for showing are enclosed in the application. Noticesof the applicatiors -
were served in accordance with Rule 24 and no responses were received.
Findings and Conclusions ' '

1. In Decision No. 80865, dated December 19, 1972 the Commission
found reasonable a rate of return of 8.00% for Sierra Pacific and: '
authorized Sierra Pacific to increase its rates for electric. service
in California by $397,000 so that Sierre Pacific might realize A rete
of return of 8.00% for the test year 1972.

2. On April 28, 1973, Sierra Pacific’s cost of purchased power
will increase per FPC Docket No. E-7777.

3. Sierra Pacific's cost of fossil fuel has 1ncreased frequently
and substantially.

4. Sierra Pacific heslmade a showing as to the necessity ror a.
fuel clause in accordance with Decision No. 80865. ‘

5. Sierra Pacific's rate of return will fall below theﬂ8%3found
fair and reasonable in the Commission's Decision No. 80865, without
sdeqnate rate relief. .

6. Fuel costs are energy related end should be- recovered by
applying a uniform energy charge to each kilowatt hour sold._

7. The increases in rates and charges authorized herein are
Justified; the rates and charges authorized herein are fair and
reasonable; and the present rates and charges without the added

are unreasonabdble. )
' Sierra Pacific’s proposed fuel. cost adJustment provision as
will de adopted. ‘ -
A public hearing is not necessary \
The fuel adjustment clause will not occesion an ebdication of
regulatory responsibility, nor will it decrease the incentive of '
- Slerra Pacific Power Company to keep costs down, nor will it be

-




A-53613, A-53814 af *

inflationary as any price increases brought about: by-ﬁsé of the‘foel‘
adjustment clause merely reflect the effect of’past price inflacion.:
on the cost of fuel. - '

11. Sierra Pacific Power Company should be required to submit 7
reports covering the reasonableness of the prices it pays for fossil_
fuels and the recorded, adjusted and estimated results of operations
for its California jurisdictional operations.

12. The increased rates are expected to provide an estimated
increased revenue of $207,700 annually. The inc:ease is , .
cost-justified and does not reflect future inflationary expectations
and does no more than pass through increases in specific allowable
purchased power and fuel costs. The offset of such costs is .
independent of the rate of return set forth in Decision No. 80865
and is therefore wmaffected by the order granting(rehearing.

The Commission concludes that a hearing is not necessary
and the applications should be granted to the extent set. forth in _
the order which follows.

IT IS ORDERED that: | o ;
l.. Applicant, Sierra Pacific Power Company, is authorized to

file with this Commission on or after the effective date of this
order, revised electric tariff schedules, with changes in rates,\
chaxrges and conditions as set forth in Appendix A attached hereto.
Such filing shall comply with Gemeral Order No. 96-A. The efféccive
date of the revised schedules shall be on not less than three
days' notice to the public and to the Commission. '




A-53813, A~53814% FG

2. Sierra Pacific Power Company, shall file a Results of
Operation Report on the ensuing year's operation by October 3" of eacb.
year and & yeport on the previous.year's recorded and ad.justed opera.—- ‘
tion by March 31 of each year including in the latter report a show:!.ng
of the prices it pays for fossil fuels and its fuel requirements.

The effective date of this order is the date hereof._ o
Dated at San Francisco Califomia., this ZVC day -
‘P MY _> 973 : - |

omissToners

ccmasimz- J. ? ?uka..in. J‘r.. being
pecessertly absent. didinok: par-t.:.cipatc b
m ths: di.,po..iuon oL 'r.hm proceoding. .




A-53813 &  Fg
A=5381% .

APPENDIX A
Page Y of 10

RATES - STERRA PACIFIC POVER COMPANY, BLECIRIC DEPAmm
Applicant's electric rates, charges and conditions are cha.nged to 'the
level or extent set Zorth 1n this e.ppend:lx. ‘ . ‘ .
SCEEDULE D-1
RATES.

(A) DOMESTIC SERVICE

Epergy Charge: , : .. . Per Month’-g:}, '

First 13 Xwhr, Or 188 ececravaccne- $J. 60 .
Next 37 kwhr, per kwhr ..............'........1 L. 2&9[ )
Next 250 Xwhr, per kwhr ... S 3.209¢
Next 200 kwhr, per Kwhr ...u.es : 1.909¢"
ALL Bxcess - dowhr, per MWRr cieceeeceeen.. conesons l'h‘TQ;é

COMBINATION DOMESTIC SERVICE: Domestic service in combine.tion with .
an electric water heater installation in accordance with “che Specialu
Conditions Dbelow: L

' , ‘ S Per Meterf L
Energy Charge: : o Pe'r Mond:h»’f.v

First 13 XWhY, OF 1855 .cuvecocncoveoncescacen $1 6o

Next 37 kwhr, per kwhr ' .2&9,5
Next 150 kwhr, per kwhr ... oo 3.209¢ .
Ne:ct 200 kwhr’ Per k"hr asssrssvevac '--oob_---‘--- 1-639£
Al). Excess XWhT, PEX XWEL scevesrecscrcanconnnnne 1 2:(9;!

Fuel Adjustment Charge:

A fuel adjustment amount will be included in each dill for gervice as -
specified in the preliminary statement. The adjustment amount shall-be the -
Froduct of the total kilowatt-bours for which the 'b:ul 13 rendered times tbe
adjustment per kilowatt-hour.




Epergy Charge: ’ ‘ SR ‘Per Month

Frst 30 kb, per KVED oeneonecannnn . o 1.665f
mmess " ..“..-......‘.-.....'...--..- . 1‘23%

Minimum Charge:

The minfmum energy charge for service hereupder shall be. $1.70° ‘per month
provided, however, that no minimum charge hereunder sball apply if customer

is purchasing service under one of utmty‘s other rate schedulea at this
location.

Fuel Addustment Charges -

A fuel sdjustment amamt will be included in each bill for sewice as
specified in the preliminary statement. The adjusted amount shall be the
product of the total kilowatt-hours for which the BL1L 18 rendered times the
adjustment per k:u.cwa.tt-hour.

SCEEDULE A-L
RATES

- o ' | Peé? Metei-‘
Energy Charge: t . " Per hbm'.h

First 13 kwhr, ‘ cesenevesanaes -$1.66
Next 37T kwhx, creseserersstecndiennmoeees h.399,£
Kext © 200 kwhr, ceceresancerecssassrnenoens - 3.5
Next 500 kwhr, \ . \ —o---s’-‘o-.v-------‘-o---‘----”fs_ 3.319¢-
Next 1,750 kwhr, cesevemnivenernnseseernrare L

Al Excess kwhr, per cececeesrnvevensaotonreenen 2.23955

Minimum Charge:

The mirnimumn epergy charge for. servicc hereunder she.ll be $1. 66 :per month"
Plus $0.53 per kilowatt of total conmected load other than lighting in’ excess

of two Idlowatts. For the purposes hereor & horsepower will be considered as] "
equivalent to a kKilowatt. '

Ml Adiustment Cha.rﬁ_:

A fuel adjustment amount will be included in each bill for service. as .
specified in the preliminary statement. The adjusted swourt shall be the
yroduct of the total kilowatt-hours for which the bm is rendcred ‘t:!.mes the
ad.:)ustmezrt per kilowatt-hour.




APPENDIX A
Page 3 of 10

Eacrm' Charge:

First 3,000 kwbx used per month at
Next 3,000 kwhx used per mocth at
Next 3,000 xwhr used per month at
Nexct 3,000 kwbr used per month at
All Excess Towhr used per month at

Fuel Adjustment Charge:

A fuel adjustment amount will be included in-eack bill for serv:tce as’
specifiied in the prelinminary statement. The ad justment ‘amount. shall be the .
product of the total kilowatt~bours for which the bill {o rendered times the
adjustoment per kilowatt-howr. (The fuel adjustment charge is to be applied-
after cx;lculation of primary voltage adjustment and power factor ad.justment, L
ir any ‘

SCEEDULE A-3
RATES

Energy Charge:

First 150 kwhr used per kilowatt of bpilling dexna.nd, per Icwbr
Next 150 kwhr used per kilowatt of billing demand, per kw
Next 150 kwhr used per kilowatt of billing demd, per kwhr
AlL Excess whr used per kilowatt of billing demend, per kw

Fuel Adiustment Charge-

A fuel adjustment amount will be included 1n each 'bill ror service ‘a8’
specified in the preliminary statement. The adjustmwent amount shall be the
product of the total kilowatt-bours for which the bill is rendered times the
adjustwent per kilowett-hour. (The fuel adjustment charge is to be applied.

after ca;lcuation of prma::y voltage a.d,justment and. pmr ra.ctor a.d:jus’tment, .
ir awy | | | AR




' Per Meter

33 hhr’ Or less l'Dl.ot..o..‘tt....‘...o-‘-- .
37 kwhr’ w kWhr '.-"..-.'....n..l-.l.‘..l..\ .

200 Xwhr, pexr KWhY cececaccccnccrcscccnscone
250 kwhr, Per KWBL cocdccccassescncsscccsces
4,500 kwhr, per kwhr .. .oma :
5,000 kwhr, per kwhr
20,000 kwhr, per kwhr

m. mcess kWhr, m kWhr ....-f-‘.f.;..v... .l..‘....’“.i.y’ “

Min{mmm Charge-

The minf{mum epergy charge for service hereunder shall be

Fuel Adjustment Charges

Per Month ,"_

$1 6
4.369¢
- 3.409¢
T 3.289¢
S L.TT9E ,
-gg% ‘
9£ .

.ﬁ.—egz.m;mm.i |

A Tuel adjustment amount will be included in each bLll for service as
specified in the prelimivary statement. The adjustment amount shall be the
product of the total kilowatt-hours for which the bill 13 rendered times the

adjustment per kllowatt-hour.




AL Night Serv:f.ce
Rate Per Lamp Installation Per Month
- Ingtelled on E ‘

(l) (2) (3) »

E:d.st.tug New Wood. , -New Meta.l L

Nominal Laws Rating Poles Poles . Poles S

(A) Overhesd Service S o T

7,000 Lumens , $3.28 $h.33 ; :_ $6 us :
20,000 Lumens 5.7 - 6.57 8.72~ ‘

(B) Underground Service

7,000 Tupess . $8.68 - 410.83
20,000 Zuxens N o 10.87 - . 13.¢

Fuel Adjusmt Charge:

A fuel adjustwent amount will be included in each Bill for service as
specified in the preliminary statement. The adjustmwent amount shall be the
Product of the kilowatt-bours per lamp as specified in Special Condition 11
below times the numdber of lamps for which the bill is rendered 't:!.mes the o

adjustment per kilawe.tt-hour.

SPECIAL CON'DITIONS _
The following paragraph is to be added to the "Speéial‘(:onditioﬁa"“ seét:ton.

1l. For the pxn-poscs oi" spplying the fuel ad:)ustment, a monthly conswption_ ) o

of 6T kwhr for the 7,000 lumen lamps and. lSO xwhr for the 20,000 J.umen la.mpa will A




' ‘ o ‘Ra.te Per Lamp Per Mon'th{’:f N
(A) Series Lamps | ~ Tostalled o o c
Nominal Tawp Rating - . _ E,:_LS-'_E‘:'\.- Poleerl o DR
(1) 2,500 Lumens R 7'$2.1a}*.§, B e
€2‘) © 4,000 Lumens. 2wz $5;‘.o9{._ e
3)' 6,000 Lumens | . 3. 59,_" 58
() Mul‘tiple Lamps ’ ‘ | | |

_ Nomim.l I.a.mp Rating

(l) 60 Watts 600 Lumens = .22

(2) 100 vatts = 2,400 Lupens o 1.8L. o
(3) 189 Watts «!2,500 Lumens ‘ 25
(&) 230 Watts « 3,200 Lumens. - 2.8 99

(5) uowaves - 1,800 bmens 36 s

o Fuel Adjustment Charge »

A ﬁel adjustment amount will be included in ea.cb. bil.'l. for. service as -
specified in the preliminary statement. The adjustment amount shall de the D
Product of the kilowatt-howrs per lawp as specified in Special Condition 4 below -

times the number of lam:ps for which the bill is rendered times the a.d:justment o
Pper kilowatt-pour. e

SPECTIAL CONDI'I’IONS

The Iollowing paragraph 1s to be added 'to the "Speeia.l Cond.it:!.ons" sec'tion. =

1&. For the purpose of applying the Tuel ad.:)ustment, the rollowing monthly
consumptiom will be used.

Series ! | Mul'ti}le Lamps = o
Size -~ Kuhr lamp/Mo. . Size xwhr/mmp/Mo._«__-

2,500 Lumens L9 1 60;Wa.'t:'ts' ',2:.’?-‘,;'.;
4,000 Lumers 76 ~ 100-Watts .- 3§75
6,ooo Zumens bt 189 Watts © . 6T
' , 230 Watts. RER - HEN
340 vatts 0 1207




A~53813 & ¢

T A=533LL

APPENDIX A
Poage T of 10

SCEFDULE 1S-5

RATES

(A) OVERNFAD SERVICE -~ UTTLITY OVNED INSPALIATTONS.

Rate ‘Per Lamp Per Month . |
T Zmstalledon oo
@ ey e
: Existing = New Wood . New Metal
Nominal Tamp Rating ~ __Poles ' Poleg- - Polesg

Teyer sue

| | o TEak s o
{3) 55,000 Lumens - ' 3L.30 12310

UNTERGROUND SERVICE - UTILITY OWNED INSTALLATIONS

Neotzal Tems Rating " Rate Per Lamp Der Momth . .
(1) 3,500 Lumss e
(2) 7,000 Lumens | S 9w02
@ Fmamm  BR

CUSTOMER OWNED ‘TNSTALTATTONS |

Yominsl Temp Rating . Rate Per amp Der Month . -
(3) 20,000 Lwens | L gues S

Foel Aéi:;estment. Charge:

A Tuel sdjustwent amount will be ineluded in each BHLlL for service 83
specilied in the preliminary statement. The sdjustment amount shall be the .
Froduct of the kilowatt-howurs per lamp as specified in Speclal Comdition 5 .
below times the puober. of lamps for which the bill 1s rendered times. the
addustment per xilowatt-hour. ' S T e




A=52823 &
A-3331%

-

SCHEDCLE IS-5(Continued)

SPECTAL CONDITTONS -

The ?onowir;g poragrash 13 to be added to the "'-"pec.tal Conditions" 'sec't:!;on.

5. For the purpose of applyi::g the :fuel adjustment, the :tollawing kwhr/lamp/
oopth will be used: '

Nominal Lemp Rating - KwhranmE/Month

3,500 Turens
20,000 Lumens -
55,000 Lumens.

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT

The Lollowing scc':io:::; are to be e.dded to the ‘preliminary statement.

”

2. Fuel Adfustmant Clayse-

Ge

The month.],v charges for service otherwise a.pplica.’ble under each of
wility's rate scheduwles shall be increased or decreaseé by an
ad,‘)ustment amount ir accordarce with Increases or decreases in the
average fuel cost per kilowatt-hour geperated Iin utility's inter~: ‘
conzected system above or below five and twenty-six hundrcd:th.» (5.26)
mills (hereinafter referred to as "base cost").

The adjustment per kilowa.tt—how sha.‘L'L e computed 5. follows using
The operating results of a twelve-month veriod preceding the filive -
date by)oz:e calendar month (hereinai‘ter refer:red to 23 the "opera‘cine;

period” L . '

(1) Thbe total therms of matwral gas consumed during’ the
operating period shall be multiplied by the rate in”
crrect oo or before the a.nticipo.ted effec‘tive date.

(2) .;.he total therms of eack type of od :.’uel corsumed
during the operatirg period shall be mul'tiplied by
the averzge cost of oll fuel of each type durned durinz
tae last month of such operating period. The cost of
o:t.l fuel shell inrclude the cost of transportatiorn to
Wility's generating p..e.nts plus any taxes applico.blc _
thcrﬂto. o ‘




APPENDIX A
Page 9 of 10

SCEEDULE IS-5-{Continued)

SPECIAL CONDITIONS (Contimued)

(3) The totel kflowatt-hours generated by the rﬁeiv‘mﬁf
~ {(a) an@ (b) sdove chall be muitiplied by the base
cost. ' N

(L) The remainder obtained by subtractirg the amount
caleulated in (¢) above from the sum of the amounts
calevlated in {a) and (b) above shall be divided by
the total kilowatt-hours sold during the operating
Period cxnd the guotient so obtained rownded to the
nearest hundredth of a mill ($0.0000L), shall be the
adjustment. : \ - o

Each adjustment sholl be filed with the Pudliec Utilities Commission
of Californie for Comnission approval om or before the 2iret day s
of the wonth preceding the HIlling period during which sueh
adjustment. 13 intended to becowe effective. The adjustment per
Hlowett-hour shall be used in cemputing bills for meter readings
o2 the effective date and theresfter until the next such adjustment
becomes effective. Such sdjustments shall not be revised more often
*han once every three months. ' ‘ o S

The adjustmert amount %o de added or subtracted from ecach dIll shall
be the product of the total kilowatt-hours Lor which the dUL is _
Tendered multiplied by the adjustment per kilowatt-howr of 2(d) adove, -
except that for the purposes of applying the fuel adjustment cleouse,
the monthly consumptions per laxp rating will be used as shown in .
Special Condition 4 of Schedule No. S-4, Special Condition S of
Schedwle No. LS-5, and Specisl Comdition 1l of Schedule No. OL-1. '

Ay refund from s fuel supplier of monies collected after Janusry 13, -
1973, shell be refunded with 7 percent interest to the wtLlity's =
Colifornia customers. A refund plan shall Be f1led with the
Celifornia Public Utilities Commission waen such portion of the o
refuads ellocatable to Californie customers has accumulated to o
total of $10,000 or mere. - e T

Effective for service rendered on or a.fter L " L ,‘._ L
1573, the adjustment per kilowatt-howr s . Qents per
kilowatt-hoxx:. . ' o o e




A-53813 & TG
A=53304

APPENDIX A
Page 10 of 10 -

SCIEDTIE IS~5 (Comtinued)

SPECIAL CONDITIONS (Continued)

T. Centingent Refunds and Rate Reduc-tions:

Slerra Pacific Power Compexy shall pass oz to its Californis customers
by odvice letter proceduwre any reduced purchased power rates, and refund
%o Itz Coliforzia customers with T percent interest ony refunds from
Pacific Cas snd Electric Compa.w pu.rsuant to order of tae Federa.l Power

Com:xission, Docket I\o. E-TTTT.




